Agenda Item #: 3.M.8.

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: June 16, 2009

[X] Consent [] Ordinance [] Regular [] Public Hearing

Department: <u>Parks and Recreation</u>

Submitted By: <u>Parks and Recreation Department</u>

Submitted For: Parks and Recreation Department

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

- A) Agreement with the City of Pahokee for the period June 16, 2009, through July 30, 2009, in an amount not-to-exceed \$20,000 for funding of City Recreation Complex Parking Improvements;
- **B)** A Budget Transfer of \$20,000 in the Transportation Improvement Fund from Reserve for District 6 to the County Transportation Trust Fund;
- C) A Budget Transfer of \$20,000 in the Transportation Trust Fund increasing the annual transfer from the Transportation Improvement Fund and decreasing the annual transfer from the General Fund;
- **D)** A Budget Transfer of \$20,000 in the General Fund decreasing the annual transfer to the County Transportation Trust Fund and increasing the annual transfer to the Park Improvement Fund; and
- E) A Budget Amendment of \$20,000 in the Park Improvement Fund increasing the annual transfer from the General Fund and increasing the appropriation to the District 6 Recreation Assistance Program.

Summary: This funding is to offset the cost of the City of Pahokee's completed City Recreation Complex Parking Improvements project. The Agreement allows for the reimbursement of eligible project costs incurred by the City of Pahokee subsequent to October 1, 2008. These budget transfers and budget amendment increase the gas tax support and decrease the ad valorem support of the County Transportation Trust Fund, thereby allowing for the allocation of \$20,000 from available ad valorem support to the District 6 Recreation Assistance Program. At the November 21, 2006, Board meeting, the flexibility of up to \$200,000 in transfers per District per year was approved for this purpose. With approval of this allocation, the remaining balance available in transfers for District 6 for FY 2009 is \$180,000. District 6 (AH)

Background and Justification: The City of Pahokee has completed improvements to the City Recreation Complex to provide necessary parking for parents and visitors to the City Recreation Complex. Approximately 100-125 parents pick up and drop off their children daily and three buses use the parking lot on a daily basis to drop-off and pickup of approximately 125 to 150 children. Additionally, visitors utilize the City Recreation Complex on a daily basis. The parking lot project included repair, sealing, and striping of the main parking lot of the City Recreation Complex and repairing the entrance sidewalks and patio.

The total cost of the project was approximately \$20,000 for building materials, labor, landscaping, equipment, and other miscellaneous expenses. This \$20,000 from District 6 RAP funding will offset these costs. The Agreement has been executed on behalf of the City of Pahokee, and now needs to be approved by the Board of County Commissioners.

Attachments:

- 1. Agreement
- 2 Budget Transfers (3)
- 3. Budget Amendment
- 4. Commissioner Authorization

Recommended by:

Department Director

Approved by:

Assistant County Administrator

Date

A. Five Year Summary of	Fiscal Impac	:t:			
Fiscal Years	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County)	20,000 -0- -0- -0- -0-	-0- -0- -0- -0- -0-	-0- -0- -0- -0-	-0- -0- -0- -0- -0-	-0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT	<u>20,000</u>	_0_	_0-	0	0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)					
Is Item Included in Curren Budget Account No.:	Fund	′es Department _ Program _N	Unit		
B. Recommended Sourc	es of Funds/S	Summary of F	iscal Impact:		
FUND: Transportation I UNIT: Reserve for Distr		Fund			
Reserve-Future Constru	uction	3500-368-91	16-9907	\$	20,000
C. Departmental Fiscal R	Review:	ckopel	lakis		
	<u>III. R</u>		<u>MENTS</u>		
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or C	ontract Deve	elopment and (Control Comm	nents:	
OFMB 285/28/09 B. Legal Sufficiency: <u>Ame Adjunt 6/</u> Assistant County Attorne	1.10 9 28/26/09 (13/26) 59 3/09 =y	19 8 C	And J ontract Develog This Contra contract rev	ement and Co ct complies with o iew requirements.	ur

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 10/95 ADM FORM 01

G:\SYINGER\RAP08-09\DISTRICT 6\Pahokee Rec Complex parking\Agenda.doc

AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF PAHOKEE FOR FUNDING OF CITY RECREATION COMPLEX PARKING IMPROVEMENTS

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on ______, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County", and the City of Pahokee, a Florida Municipal Corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Pahokee".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Pahokee owns and operates the City Recreation Complex located at 360 East Main Street in Pahokee; and

WHEREAS, Pahokee's City Recreation Complex serves the community through after school programs and other community recreational programs; and

WHEREAS, approximately one hundred (100) to one hundred and twenty five (125) children are picked up each day at the City Recreation Complex; and

WHEREAS, the City Recreational Complex needs repairs which will also create additional parking for parents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, the total cost of City Recreation Complex parking improvement repairs to include repairing, seal coating, and striping the main parking lot, and repairing the entrance sidewalks and patio area is estimated to be approximately \$20,000; and

WHEREAS, Pahokee has requested \$20,000 from County to assist with costs for the City Recreation Complex parking area improvements; and

WHEREAS, County desires to provide Pahokee \$20,000 for City Recreational Complex parking improvements; and

WHEREAS, funding for said parking improvements in an amount not-to-exceed \$20,000 is available from the Recreation Assistance Program (RAP) – District 6; and

WHEREAS, community recreational complexes are deemed to serve a public purpose; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to enter into this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises contained herein, the parties hereby agree to the following terms and conditions:

1. County agrees to fund an amount not-to-exceed \$20,000 to Pahokee for City Recreation Complex parking area improvements to include repair, seal coat and striping of the main parking area and repairing the entrance sidewalks and patio, as set forth in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein, hereinafter referred to as the "Project".

2. County will use its best efforts to provide said funds to Pahokee on a reimbursement basis within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the following information:

a. A written statement that the Project, as specified herein, was carried out in accordance

with this Agreement; and

b. A Contract Payment Request Form and a Contractual Services Purchases Schedule Form, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "B", which are required for each and every reimbursement requested by Pahokee. Said information shall list each invoice paid by Pahokee and shall include the vendor invoice number; invoice date; and the amount paid by Pahokee along with the number and date of the respective check or proof of payment for said payment. Pahokee shall attach a copy of each vendor invoice paid by Pahokee along with a copy of the respective check or proof of payment and shall make reference thereof to the applicable item listed on the Contractual Services Purchases Schedule. Further, Pahokee's Program Administrator and Project Financial Officer shall certify the total funds spent by Pahokee on the Project and shall also certify that each vendor invoice, as listed on the Contractual Services Purchases Schedule was paid by Pahokee and approved by Pahokee as indicated.

3. Pahokee incurred expenses for the Project beginning on October 1, 2008. Those costs incurred by Pahokee for the Project, approved and submitted accordingly by Pahokee subsequent to October 1, 2008, are eligible for reimbursement by County pursuant to the terms and conditions hereof.

4. RAP funds may be used as a match for other local, state, or federal grant programs, but Pahokee may not submit reimbursement requests for the same expenses to the County as other fund sources to receive duplicate reimbursement for the same expenses.

5. Pahokee agrees, warrants, and represents that all of the employees and participants in the Project will be treated equally during employment, and for the provision of services without regard to residency, race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity, or expression.

6. Pahokee shall be responsible for all costs of operation and maintenance of the Project.

7. The term of this Agreement shall be until July 30, 2009, commencing upon the date of execution by the parties hereto.

8. The parties agree that, in the event Pahokee is in default of its obligations under this Agreement, the County shall provide Pahokee thirty (30) days written notice to cure the default. In the event Pahokee fails to cure the default within the thirty (30) day cure period, the County shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by Pahokee for the Project deemed to be in default and Pahokee shall return any County RAP funds already collected by Pahokee for the Project.

9. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, this Agreement may be terminated by the County, without cause, upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party.

2 .

This Agreement may be terminated by the County with cause, upon expiration of the thirty (30) day cure period provided for in Section 8 above.

10. Pahokee shall complete the Project by April 30, 2009, and invoices and checks or proof of payment submitted for reimbursement must be dated within the project time frame of October 1, 2008, through April 30, 2009. Pahokee shall provide its final reimbursement request(s), including a project completion statement and reimbursement documentation as indicated in Section 2 above on or before July 30, 2009. Upon written notification to County at least ninety (90) days prior to that date Pahokee may request an extension beyond this period for the purpose of completing the Project. County shall not unreasonably deny Pahokee's request for said extension.

11. In the event Pahokee ceases to exist, or ceases or suspends the Project for any reason, any remaining unpaid portion of the Agreement shall be retained by County, and County shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by Pahokee. The determination that Pahokee has ceased or suspended the Project shall be made by County and Pahokee agrees to be bound by County's determination.

12. Pahokee agrees to abide by, and be governed by, all applicable federal, state, county, and municipal laws, including but not limited to, Palm Beach County's ordinances, as said laws and ordinances exist and are amended from time to time. In entering into this Agreement, Palm Beach County does not waive the requirements of any County or local ordinance or the requirements of obtaining any permits or licenses normally required to conduct business or activity conducted by Pahokee. Failure to comply may result in County's refusal to honor reimbursement requests for the Project.

13. County reserves the right to withhold reimbursement if the Project is not completed as specified in Exhibit "A".

14. It is understood and agreed that Pahokee is merely a recipient of County funding and is an independent contractor and is not an agent, servant or employee of County or its Board of County Commissioners. It is further acknowledged that the County only contributes funding under this Agreement and operates no control over the Project. To the extent permitted by law and without waiving the right to sovereign immunity as provided by Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, in the event a claim or lawsuit is brought against County or any of its officers, agents or employees, Pahokee shall indemnify, save and hold harmless and defend the County, its officers, agents, and/or employees from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, judgments, and/or causes of action of any type arising out of or relating to any act or omission of Pahokee, its agents, servants and/or employees in the performance of this Agreement. The foregoing indemnification shall survive termination of this Agreement.

In consideration for reimbursement of costs incurred prior to the term of this Agreement, the foregoing indemnification shall apply not only during the term of this Agreement but also for the period prior to the Agreement for which Pahokee is eligible to receive reimbursement from the County.

15. Without waiving the right to sovereign immunity as provided by Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, Pahokee acknowledges to be self-insured for General Liability and Automobile Liability under Florida sovereign immunity statutes with coverage limits of \$100,000 Per Person and \$200,000 Per Occurrence; or such monetary waiver limits that may change and be set forth by the legislature. In the event Pahokee maintains third-party commercial General Liability and Business Auto Liability in lieu of exclusive reliance on self-insurance under Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, Pahokee shall agree to maintain said insurance policies at limits not less than \$500,000 combined single limit for bodily injury or property damage. Pahokee agrees to maintain or to be self-insured for Worker's Compensation & Employer's Liability insurance in accordance with Florida Statutes 440. Prior to execution of this Agreement by the County, Pahokee shall deliver to the County an affidavit or Certificate of Insurance evidencing insurance, self-insurance, and/or sovereign immunity status, which County agrees to recognize as acceptable for the above mentioned coverages. Certificate holder's address shall read Palm Beach County, c/o Parks and Recreation Department, 2700 Sixth Avenue South, Lake Worth, FL 33461, Attention: Administrative Support Manager. Compliance with the foregoing requirements shall not relieve Pahokee of its liability and obligations under this Agreement.

16. Upon request by County, Pahokee shall demonstrate financial accountability through the submission of acceptable financial audits performed by an independent auditor.

17. Pahokee shall maintain books, records, documents and other evidence that sufficiently and properly reflect all costs of any nature expended in the performance of this Agreement for a period of not less than five (5) years. Upon advance notice to Pahokee, County shall have the right to inspect and audit said books, records, documents and other evidence during normal business hours.

18. The County and Pahokee may pursue any and all actions available under law to enforce this Agreement including, but not limited to, actions arising from the breach of any provision set forth herein.

19. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida and any and all legal action necessary to enforce this Agreement shall be held in Palm Beach County.

20. As provided in Section 287.132-133, Florida Statutes, by entering into this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, Pahokee certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers,

subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management Services within the thirty six (36) months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by Section 287.133 (3) (a), Florida Statutes.

21. This Agreement represents the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all other negotiations, representations, or agreements, either written or oral, relating to this Agreement. The Agreement may be modified and amended only by written instrument executed by the parties hereto.

22. Any notice given pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing and hand delivered or sent by U.S. mail. All notices shall be addressed to the following:

As to the County:

Director of Parks and Recreation Palm Beach County Parks and Recreation Department 2700 Sixth Avenue South Lake Worth, Florida 33461

As to Pahokee:

City Manager City of Pahokee 171 N. Lake Avenue Pahokee, FL 33476

23. This Agreement is made solely and specifically among and for the benefit of the parties hereto, and no other person shall have any rights, interest, or claims hereunder or be entitled to any benefits under or on account of this Agreement as a third-party beneficiary or otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have signed this Agreement on the date

first above written.

ATTEST:

SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller

By:

Deputy Clerk

ATTES By: 9 Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By: **County Attorney**

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By_

Commissioner John F. Koons, Chairman

CITY OF PAHOKEE

Bv: Mayor

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By: mus M

Dennis L. Eshleman, Director Parks and Recreation Department

munterhor

Recreation Assistance Program (RAP) Exhibit "A" to Agreement

Name of Municipality: City of Pahokee

Mailing Address: 171 North Lake Avenue, Pahokee, Florida 33476

Name of Mayor: Wayne Whitaker Name of City Manager: Matthew Brock Project Liaison Information: Name: Herbert Crawford Telephone #: (561) 924-2972 ext. 223 Fax #: (561) 924-7645 e-mail: hjcrawford@cityofpahokee.com

PROJECT INFORMATION

- 1. Name of Project: City Recreation Complex Parking Improvements
- 2. Project Description
 - General (Project Scope): To repair, seal coat and stripe the rear (main) parking lot of the recreation complex. Repair entrance sidewalks and patio.

Public Purpose: These repairs will provide additional necessary parking for parents and visitors coming to the recreation complex.

- Location: Park & Recreation Center located at 360 East Main Street, Pahokee, FL:
- Anticipated Number of Participants/Users: It is difficult to determine the actual number of daily users; however, we have approximately 100 to 125 parents picking up their children daily. We have 3 buses using the parking lot daily with drop offs and pickups of approximately 125 to 150 children; this does not include daily visitors to the complex.
- 3. Project Elements: List anticipated broad categories of Expenditure Items

such as capital outlay, contractual services, personnel costs, operational expenses, equipment, and "Other Miscellaneous Project expenses". Do <u>not include expenditure line</u> <u>item budget/amounts</u>.

Building Material Labor Landscaping Equipment Miscellaneous expenses

4. Estimated Lump Sum for Project: \$ 20,000.00

5:

Project Initiation date (date of first invoice for which reimbursement will be requested) and anticipated End date (date which project will be completed and all invoices paid). October 1, 2008 to demonstrate 2009.

april 30, 2009 (en

Note: Invoices and copies of proof of payment documents will be required for Project/Program reimbursement after the RAP Agreement is approved by the Board of County Commissioners. <u>Do not submit reimbursement documentation at this time</u>. After the Agreement is approved, and the reimbursement request is submitted, all invoices and checks must be dated within the stated project time frame AND Categories for Project Elements must be listed in Section 3 above in order to be eligible for RAP reimbursement.

 Required Attachments: Certificate of Insurance (see attached) Amount of Recreation Assistance Program Funding awarded

\$ 20,000

District <u>6</u> (filled in by County)

Form available online by request. Contact Susan Yinger at svinger@pbcgov.com

EXHIBIT A Page 1



PALM BEACH COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

EXHIBIT B

CONTRACT PAYMENT REQUEST

		•	Date		
Grantee:			Project Name:		
Submission #: _			Reimbursement Period:		-
Item		Key	Project Costs This Submission	Cumulative Project Costs	
Contractual Serv	vices	(C)			
Salary & Wages	(% of salaries)	(S)			
Materials, Suppl	ies, Direct Purchases	(M)			
Equipment		(E)	·		
Travel		- (T) _			
Indirect Costs		(1)			
	TOTAL PROJECT COSTS	-	n na san na san ang sa		
Key Legend	C = Contractual Services S = Salary & Wages M = Materials, Supplies, Direct Pu E = Equipment T = Travel I = Indirect Costs	irchases			
expenses were	hereby certify that the above incurred for the work identified shed in the attached progress		Certification: I hereby certi been maintained as require expenses reported above a request.	ed to support the project	
A -lo- t -t - t - t					
Administrator	Date		Financial Officer	Date	
Administrator	Date			Date	
			PBC USE ONLY	Date	
Co	Date unty Funding Participation tal Project Costs To Date:			Date	
Co Tot	unty Funding Participation		PBC USE ONLY \$	Date	
Co Tot Co	unty Funding Participation tal Project Costs To Date:		<u>PBC USE ONLY</u> \$\$	Date	
Co Tot Co Co	unty Funding Participation tal Project Costs To Date: unty Obligation To Date		<u>PBC USE ONLY</u> \$ \$ \$	Date	
Co Tot Co Co	unty Funding Participation tal Project Costs To Date: unty Obligation To Date unty Retainage (%)		PBC USE ONLY \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	Date	
Co Tot Co Co Co	unty Funding Participation tal Project Costs To Date: unty Obligation To Date unty Retainage (%) unty Funds Previously Disburse	əd	PBC USE ONLY \$		
Co Tot Co Co Co	unty Funding Participation tal Project Costs To Date: unty Obligation To Date unty Retainage (%) unty Funds Previously Disburse unty Funds Due this Billing	əd	PBC USE ONLY \$	Date	

	P = Polon (P) Monon			CONTRAC	PALM BEACH (S AND RECREATION TUAL SERVICES P Date	ON DEPARTMEN PURCHASE SCHE	EXHIBIT B		
		Submittal #:	· · · · · ·						
				Check or	Voucher	Invoi	ice		
#	Payee (Vendor/Contrac	tor)	Key	Number	Date	Number	Date	Amount	Expense Description
1		-				. <u></u>		·	
2							· :		
3									
4	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
5						·.	<u>. </u>	·	
6									
7							·		
8					-		·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
9							i		
10				-	·				
11									
12							<u> </u>		
13			<u> </u>						
14	<u>.</u>			·······.				<u></u>	·
15									
16							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
							TOTAL \$	•	

Certification: I hereby certify that the purchases noted above were used in accomplishing this project.

Certification: I hereby certify that bid tabulations, executed contract, cancelled checks, and other purchasing documentation have been maintained as required to support the costs reported above and are available for audit upon request.

Administrator

Date

Date

.

Page <u>of</u>

ACORD CERTIFICATE	OF LIABILIT	Y INSUF	RANCE	,,,,,,	3/2	E(MM/DD/1111) 27/2009
PRODUCER (407) 445-2414 FAX: (407) 4		THE CEDT	EICATE IS ISSI	ED AS A MATTE	R OF INF	ORMATION
World Risk Management, LLC			THE CEDTIEICA	TE DOES NOT A	MEND E.	XIEND UK I
141 Terra Mango Loop		ALTER THE	COVERAGE AF	FORDED BY THE F	ULICIES I	JELOII.
Ste A					11410 4	
Orlando FL 32835			FORDING COVE		NAIC # 25433	
INSURED		INSURER A: PRM	AMERICAN S	SAFETY	25455	
City of Pahokee	•	INSURER B:		<u> </u>		
171 N Lake Avenue		INSURER C:	<u></u>			
		INSURER D:			· · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Pahokee FL 33476-18	61	INSURER E:				
COVERAGES THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BE REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRA THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DES AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCE	CRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJ	ECT TO ALL TH	VE FOR THE POLIC TO WHICH THIS C E TERMS, EXCLU POLICY EXPIRATION	SIONS AND CONDITI	D. NOTWITH ISSUED OR ONS OF S	STANDING ANY MAY PERTAIN, UCH POLICIES.
INSR ADD'L TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	DATE (MM/DD/YY)	DATE (MM/DD/YY)			2,000,000
A GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence	5 -> 5	2,000,000
		. /. /	1/1/2010			Excluded
CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR PRM 09-	012	4/1/2009	4/1/2010	MED EXP (Any one person	_	2,000,000
	-		•	PERSONAL & ADV INJUR	(Y 3)	2,000,000
				GENERAL AGGREGATE		2,000,000
				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP	466 4	
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		4/1/2009	4/1/2010	COMBINED SINGLE LIMI (Ea accident)	T \$	2,000,000
X ANY AUTO PRM 09-	012	4/1/2005		BODILY INJURY		
ALL OWNED AUTOS				(Per person)	\$	
X HIRED AUTOS	•		·	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
				PROPERTY DAMAGE	s	· · ·
	-			(Per accident)		
GARAGE LIABILITY	:			AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDE	1	
ANY AUTO		н 			ACC \$	•
- EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY	and a second	<u></u>		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
				AGGREGATE	<u> </u>	•
	· •				\$	
DEDUCTIBLE	(1,1,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2,2				<u> </u>	
RETENTION \$					\$	
A WORKERS COMPENSATION AND				X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS		
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	012	4/1/2009	4/1/2010	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPL		1,000,000
If yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY L	IMIT S	1,000,000
OTHER				-		
A AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE PRM 09-	012	4/1/2009	4/1/2010	COMP DED. \$1000.		
			NR	COLL DED. \$1000.		
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIO With respects to the listed coverages he Recreation Assistance Program Funding for PBC Recreation Complex Parking Improvement	ald by the named in or city recreation (enrod as evid	lence of insu	rance regarding action equipment	the Palm : & facil	I Beach Co ities

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
(561) 966-6734	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
Palm Beach County	EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
Dept of Recreation	<u>30</u> DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT
2700 6th Ave So	FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE
Lake Worth, FL 33461	INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Andrew Cooper/PATTI
ACORD 25 (2001/08)	© ACORD CORPORATION 1988

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

Page 2 of 2

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY BUDGET<u>Transfer</u>

BGEX 031709-1223

FUND Transportation Improvement

ACCOUNT NAME	ORIGINAL BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	EXPENDED/ ENCUMBERED AS OF 03/17/09	REMAINING BALANCE
ANS TRUST						•	
Co Trans Trust Fd 1201	2,000,000	2,600,000	20,000	0	2,620,000	895,834	1,724,160
<u>6</u>	142 780	90 707		20,000	60 707		•
	442,703	02,121	<u> </u>	20,000	02,121		.*
			20,000	20,000			
nokee Rec Center Imp)							
	SIGNATURE	<u>, 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997</u>	DATE		-	-	
Vorks	advillite		3/1	1/09		ing 0104/21/02	
t Approval							
osted			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				N 0.15
	ANS TRUST Co Trans Trust Fd 1201 6 uture Construction hokee Rec Center Imp) Vorks t Approval	ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET ANS TRUST Co Trans Trust Fd 1201 2,000,000 § uture Construction 442,789 hokee Rec Center Imp) SIGNATURE /orks	ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET ANS TRUST Co Trans Trust Fd 1201 2,000,000 2,600,000 § uture Construction 442,789 82,727 hokee Rec Center Imp) SIGNATURE Vorks MWUMU t Approval	ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE ANS TRUST Co Trans Trust Fd 1201 2,000,000 2,600,000 20,000 § uture Construction 442,789 82,727 0 hokee Rec Center Imp) 20,000 20,000 SIGNATURE DATE Vorks	ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE ANS TRUST Co Trans Trust Fd 1201 2,000,000 2,600,000 20,000 0 § uture Construction 442,789 82,727 0 20,000 hokee Rec Center Imp) 20,000 20,000 20,000 SIGNATURE DATE /orks 0 3/11/05 t Approval	ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET ANS TRUST Co Trans Trust Fd 1201 2,000,000 2,600,000 20,000 0 2,620,000 6 uture Construction 442,789 82,727 0 20,000 62,727 hokee Rec Center Imp) 20,000 20,000 20,000 62,727 Vorks 0 0 0 2,620,000 vorks 0 0 0 0 basted 0 0 0 0	ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET ENCLUMBERED AS OF 03/17/09 ANS TRUST Co Trans Trust Fd 1201 2,000,000 2,600,000 20,000 0 2,620,000 895,834 § uture Construction 442,789 82,727 0 62,727 hokee Rec Center Imp) 20,000 20,000 20,000 62,727 Vorks

Page <u>1</u> of <u>1</u>

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY BUDGET<u>Transfer</u>

BGRV 031709-353

FUND County Transportation Trust

ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT NAME	ORIGINAL BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	EXPENDED/ ENCUMBERED AS OF 03/17/09	REMAINING BALANCE
<u>COUNTY TRANS TRUST</u> 1201-800-8006-8162 Tr Fr	Transport Imp Fd 3500	2,000,000	2,600,000	20,000	0	2,620,000	895,834	1,724,166
<u>COUNTY TRANS TRUST</u> 1201-800-8006-8000 Tr Fr	General Fund Fd 0001	12,716,062	11,916,062	<u>0</u> 20,000	<u> </u>	11,896,062		
(Dist 6 RAP Transfer Pa	hokee Rec Center Imp)			,	- •	<u></u>		
<u>an an a</u>	an general sound and an an an an ann an an ann an an ann an	SIGNATURE		DATE		By Board At Meeti	d of County Commi ing of04/21/09	
Engineering & Public V	Vorks	aporthi	ti	3	11/09			
Administration / Budge OFMB Department – P					<u></u>		Clerk to the of County Commissi	oners

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BUDGET TRANSFER

FUND 0001 - GENERAL FUND

Page 1 of 1

BGEX 583 051409*1734

ACCT NUMBER	ACCOUNT NAME	ORIGINAL BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	EXPENDED/ ENCUMBERED AS OF 03/08/09	REMAINING BALANCE
						-		
Transfers								
0001-820-9100-9184	Tr To Park Imprv Fd 3600	0	1,286,000	20,000	0	1,306,000	1,286,000	20,000
0001-820-9100-9026	Tr To Co Trans Trust Fd 1201	12,716,062	15,283,888	0	20,000	15,263,888	11,395,201	3,868,687
	TOTAL			20,000	20,000			

Parks and Recreation Department

Administration/Budget Department Approval

OFMB Department - Posted

Dinnie Sellen 5/15/09

Date

Signatures

By Board of County Commissioners At Meeting of June 16, 2009 Deputy Clerk to the Court

G:\Mmartz\Capital\09 Agenda Items, Agreements, BCC Transfers & Amendments\Fund 0001\06-16-09 Road RAP District 6 (BT-Pahokee City Complex)

09-			ARD OF COUNTY (PALM BEACH CO BUDGET AM JND 3600 - PARK	UNTY, FLORIDA IENDMENT	P B B			
ACCOUNT NUMBER	ACCOUNT NAME	ORIGINAL BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	EXPENDED/ ENCUMBERED AS OF 05/14/09	REMAINING BALANCE
REVENUES								
3600-800-8000-8000	Tr Fr General Fund Fd 0001	0	1,286,000	20,000	0	1,306,000		1,306,000
TOTAL RECEIPTS & BALA	NCES	12,591,477	13,955,072	20,000	0	13,975,072		
APPROPRIATIONS								
3600-583-R916-002-8101	Contributions Othr Govtl Agncy	82,896	83,896	20,000	0	103,896	83,896	20,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	& EXPENDITURES	12,591, 477	13,955,072	20,000	0	13,975,072		

Date

Signatures

Parks and Recreation Department INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION Dunie Jellin 5/15/09

By Board of County Commissioners At Meeting of June 16, 2009

Deputy Clerk to the Court

Administration/Budget Department Approval

OFMB Department - Posted

Susan Yinger

From: Sent: To: Cc: Subject: Johnnie Easton Wednesday, January 28, 2009 4:32 PM Susan Yinger; Owen Miley; Cyndy Stephens E. Michael E. Jackson \$40K RAP/GAS TAX funds to City of Pahokee

Susan/Owen,

Commissioner Santamaria has allocated a total of \$40K to the City of Pahokee for the projects listed below.

He would like to use <u>\$20K in RAP funds</u> for the improvements to the City's recreation complex, including audio and video production equipment and facilities.

He would also like to utilize a <u>transfer from his gas tax for an additional \$20K</u> to improve the recreation complex parking area.

1

Could you and Owen please coordinate the necessary transfers for these two allocations?

Thanks!

Johnnie Easton Administrative Assistant to Jess R. Santamaria Palm Beach County Commission (561) 355-6300